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MR. WILLIAM F. BLUHM: Let me start by introducing the first speaker. Chuck Fuhrer is with
the Health Care Service Corporation which is actually Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Illinois. He has
been there since 1985, and before that he was with Benefit Trust. He has worked generally in the
area of group insurance, but he has a significant number of papers. He wrote a paper in 1988 on
group insurance credibility which is one of the few Transactions that I have taken time to read
myself, and I found it very good. He won the Actuarial Education Research Fund Practitioner’s
Award for a paper on aggregate stop-loss and currently participates on five committees in the
Society. Chuck is going to talk a bit about the incidence of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS) and projections. He will be followed by Susan Comstock, who will be talking
about average claim sizes, and then Gregg Sadler, who will be looking at things from an under-
writing point of view,

MR. CHARLES S. FUHRER: First, I just wanted to say something, in general, about projections.
Just to illustrate how important projections are, it is interesting to compare the AIDS epidemic
with automobile accidents and the fatalities that result from them. Both problems are new in the
twentieth century; both seem to affect younger and often male victims more; both are estimated to
have more than 1 million deaths resulting from them during the twentieth century; and finally,
both are considered to be completely preventable. The crucial difference between the two is that
most of the deaths from automobile accidents are in the past; whereas most of the deaths from
AIDS will occur in the future, or, at least, are projected to occur in the future.

From the very beginning of the AIDS epidemic, projections have really colored what we thought
was going to happen. The explosive growth that we have seen since the disease was first
identified has caused people to really get excited and afraid of it. If nobody had ever looked into
the future, even at the current levels, it probably would not be considered the problem it is. It is
certainly not at the levels back in 1983-1984 when the country first became aware of it. I have
done some projections to try and determine where the AIDS epidemic is going. I have taken a
little different approach than some other people have done. Unfortunately though, my answers
have as much variation as everybody else’s, maybe more.

A number of mathematical models for the spread of the disease have been presented. In most of
these models, the number of people who have the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) is
estimated and then projected. My method of projection is to deal only with the number of AIDS
cases each year. By AIDS cases, I mean the full disease as defined by the Centers for Disease
Control (CDC). This does not include cases of AIDS-Related Complex (ARC) or asymptomatic
viral infections.

The reasons, not necessarily distinct, for taking this approach as follows:

1. Projections are guesses. Even the number of AIDS cases is itself an estimated number
because of reporting delays and errors. The number of infections is completely a guess. No
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survey or random sample of sufficient size has been performed that gives us any accurate
estimate of the number of infections. Projections based on other guesses give little con-
fidence in their accuracy. If one is trying to project AIDS cases, why not base the projec-
tions on cases?

2. Most of the models are very sensitive to the mean progression time from the infection to the
disease. This progression time has not been estimated very accurately because samples have
been small. In addition, the models are also sensitive to changes in the shape of the progres--
sion rates over time.

3.  Many of the models rely on other collateral data to estimate other quantities. Some of these
quantities are: number of "at risk" individuals, number of "at risk" individuals by category
(e.g., male homosexuals or intravenous drug users), number of acts per year that might spread
the virus, probability of each such act leading to infection, etc. The accuracy of the
estimates of these quantities is unknown.

4, The total number of parameters used to project these other quantities may be very large.
Often the number of parameters is not obvious or explicitly stated.

Another problem lacking in knowledge is the very set of numbers that 1 used, the number of AIDS
cases. It is rather somewhat of a guess. There is quite a bit of discussion lately about to what
extent the CDC, whose counts I used, have actually undercounted the number of AIDS cases.
There are a number of sources of those undercounts. Just to mention them briefiy, the CDC has a
fist of diseases that have to occur in order for them to include the case as an AIDS case. In so
doing, they sometimes have excluded some cases that were actually reported to them. Although,
they did change the definition to expand it to some extent during the latter half of 1987, but
obviously there are cases in which the diagnosis of AIDS was never made, either deliberately or
perhaps because the person never actually came in contact with the medical community. They
may have gotten AIDS and then been hit by a car. Some physicians have deliberately not given
the diagnosis because of the social stigma that has sometimes been attached to this disease. The
CDC requires certain kinds of confirmation reports and sometimes those just have not been done.
On the other side, there is some possibility that there were some double counts or some fictitious
cases counted, but those are probably very small. In any case, the CDC says they are only
counting 84% of the total cases. It is a more generally held opinion that it is probably as low as
only 2/3, which means you would have to add 50% to any number that I would come up with. In
any case, [ took the CDC data twice, once at the beginning of this year and once at the beginning
of last year, and did some projections based on them.

ESTIMATES OF THE NUMBER OF AIDS CASES

My projections are based on the number of new AIDS cases diagnosed each quarter from the first
quarter of 1982 through the second quarter of 1988. These numbers were estimated from a
January 1989 diskette file obtained from the CDC. Also included herein are projections done a
year earlier. A development quarter (runoff) method was used to estimate the eventual number of
cases that would be diagnosed each quarter. The results of this are shown in Table 1. The last
two quarters of 1988 have not yet had enough reported diagnosed cases to give good estimates.
The file did not give the actual month diagnosed for cases diagnosed before 1982,

THE PROJECTIONS
Various curves were fit to the 26 (22 for the 1988 projection) quarters of data and then the fitted
curves values were calculated for each quarter from 1982 through 2000. Ten of these are
illustrated on Tables 2 through 4 and Graph 1. All of the illustrated fits are done by minimizing
the sum of the squares of the deviations. Let the number of estimated AIDS cases in quarter i be
equal to Y; for 1<i<26. Let f(t,p;...p,), a function of t and the parameters p, through p,, be the
curve to be fitted. Then the set of parameters p, is found that minimizes the sum of the square
deviations:

22 2

Z l‘{j-f(i,p1 R N

J:

The ten curves used are:
L. Linear: f(t,p;,py) = py+tp,
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TABLE |

3/14/89

Number of new AIDS cases by calendar quarter in the U.S. "Rept" is the

number reported to the CDC as of January, 1988.

estimated that will eventually be reported.
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--Rept 1/89--

Cases
381

i84
202
292
375
1,053

557
717
766
859
2,899

1,154
1,378
1,575
1,738
5,845

2,155
2,551
2,975
3,084
10,765

3,688
4,122
4,568
4,797
17,175

5,572
5,975
6,309
6,252
24,108

6,454
6,254
5,597
2,233
20,538

Cum.
381

565
767
1,059
1,434

1,991
2,708
3,474
4,333

5,487
6,865
8,440
10,178

12,333
14,884
17,859
20,943

24,631
28,753
33,321
38,118

43,690
49,665
55,974
62,226

68,680
74,934
80,531
82,764

---Est 1/89---
Cases Cum.
381 381
184 565
205 770
305 1,075
401 1,476
1,095
605 2,081
790 2,871
852 3,723
969 4,693
3,217
1,316 6,009
1,589 7,598
1,834 9,431
2,038 11,470
6,777
2,546 14,016
3,033 17,049
3,561 20,609
3,715 24,324
12,855
4,479 28,803
5,052 33,855
5,663 39,519
6,019 45,538
21,214
7,091 52,629
7,736 60,364
8,361 68,725
8,563 77,288
31,750
9,266 86,554
9,620 96,174
9,979 106,153
8,936 115,089
37,802

363

"Est"
--Rept 1/88--
Cases Cum.

352 352
175 527
190 717
285 1,002
364 1,366
1,014
530 1,896
695 2,591
750 3,341
849 4,190
2,824
1,119 5,309
1,352 6,661
1,527 8,188
1,702 9,890
5,700
2,048 11,938
2,399 14,337
2,825 17,162
2,837 19,999
10,109
3,330 23,329
3,662 26,991
3,982 30,973
4,112 35,085
15,086
4,530 39,615
4,638 44,253
4,338 48,591
1,674 50,265
15,180

is the number

---Est 1/88---
Cases Cum,
352 352
175 527
191 718
288 1,006
373 1,380
1,028
553 1,932
733 2,666
801 3,466
913 4,379
2,999
1,211 5,590
1,471 7,061
1,671 8,732
1,869 10,601
6,222
2,262 12,863
2,668 15,531
3,167 18,698
3,203 21,901
11,300
3,793 25,693
4,219 29,913
4,666 34,579
4,946 39,525
17,625
5,658 45,184
6,163 51,347
6,616 57,963
5,496 63,456
23,934
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TABLE 2
1989 VERSION

2-PARAMETER FITS 3/14/89
Fie:  e-aee- Linear--------  s.-a-.- Exponential------
Sum of Squares 14,900,390 65,978,360
Year Cases Cum, Cases Cum.
<1982 381 381 381 381
1982 (2,890) (2,509) 3,380 3,761
1983 3,520 1,011 5,223 8,984
1984 9,930 10,941 8,070 17,054
1985 16,340 27,281 12,469 29,523
1986 22,750 50,031 19,266 48,789
1987 29,160 79,191 29,768 78,557
1988 35,570 114,760 45,994 124,550
1989 41,979 156,740 71,065 195,615
1990 48,389 205,129 109,802 305,417
1991 54,799 259,928 169,655 475,072
1992 61,209 321,138 262,133 737,206
1993 67,619 388,757 405,022 1,142,227
1994 74,029 462,786 625,798 1,768,025
1995 80,439 543,225 966,919 2,734,845
1996 86,849 630,073 1,493,985 4,228,930
1997 93,259 723,332 2,308,353 6,537,282
1998 99,669 823,001 3,566,630 10,103,913
1999 106,079 929,079 5,510,793 15,614,705
2000 112,488 1,041,568 8,514,713 24,129,419
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TABLE 2
1988 VERSION

2-PARAMETER FITS 4/19/88
Fit:  aee-a-- Linear------- «------ Exponential------
Sum Squares 3,286,442 1,232,958
# of Par. 2 2
Year Cases Cum, Cases Cum.
<1982 352 352 352 352
1982 0 352 2,320 2,672
1983 3,605 3,957 3,819 6,491
1984 8,138 12,096 6,288 12,779
1985 12,672 24,767 10,351 23,130
1986 17,205 41,973 17,040 40,170
1987 21,739 63,711 28,053 68,223
1988 26,272 89,983 46,182 114,405
1989 30,805 120,788 76,028 190,434
1990 35,339 156,127 125,163 315,597
1991 39,872 195,999 206,051 521,648
1992 44,405 240,405 339,214 860,862
1993 48,939 289,343 558,436 1,419,298
1994 53,472 342,816 919,333 2,338,632
1995 58,006 400,821 1,513,465 3,852,096
1996 62,539 463,360 2,491,562 6,343,658
1997 67,072 530,433 4,101,767 10,445,425
1998 71,606 602,038 6,752,589 17,198,013
1999 76,139 678,177 11,116,540 28,314,553
2000 80,672 758,850 18,300,753 46,615,306
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TABLE 3
1989 VERSION

3-PARAMETER FITS 3/14/89
Fit: --e-- Logistic------- = c------- Quad-Exp--~-----
Sum of Squares 367,111 355,400
Year Cases Cum. Cases Cum.
<1982 381 381 381 381
1982 1,477 1,858 1,194 1,575
1983 3,197 5,054 3,038 4,612
1984 6,635 11,689 6,718 11,331
1985 12,735 24,425 12,913 24,244
1986 21,603 46,028 21,572 45,816
1987 31,411 77,439 31,320 77,136
1988 39,474 116,913 39,521 116,657
1989 44,623 161,537 43,343 160,000
1990 47,393 208,930 41,314 201,314
1991 48,743 257,673 34,226 235,540
1992 49,370 307,043 24,643 260,184
1993 49,655 356,698 15,421 275,605
1994 49,782 406,480 8,387 283,992
1995 49,839 456,319 3,964 287,957
1996 49,865 506,184 1,629 289,585
1997 49,876 556,060 581 290,167
1998 49,881 605,941 180 290,347
1999 49,883 655,824 49 290,396
2000 49,884 705,708 11 290,407
Fit:  aee--- CB-Lin--------  c--ee--.-- Quad-----------
Sum of Squares 1,157,577 1,029,142
Year Cases Cum. Cases Cum.
<1982 381 381 381 381
1982 968 1,349 951 1,332
1983 3,365 4,714 3,171 4,503
1984 7,419 12,134 7,253 11,756
1985 13,231 25,365 13,197 24,953
1986 20,876 46,241 21,004 45,957
1987 30,415 76,656 30,673 76,630
1988 41,899 118,555 42,205 118,834
1989 55,374 173,929 55,599 174,433
1990 70,880 244,809 70,855 245,288
1991 88,453 333,261 87,974 333,262
1992 108,125 441,386 106,955 440,217
1993 129,927 571,314 127,799 568,016
1994 153,887 725,201 150,505 718,521
1995 180,031 905,231 175,074 893,595
1996 208,383 1,113,615 201,505 1,095,100
1997 238,967 1,352,582 229,798 1,324,898
1998 271,804 1,624,386 259,954 1,584,852
Th09 306,915 1,931,301 291,973 1,876,825
200 344,320 2,275,622 325,853 2,202,678
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Sum Squares
# of Par.

Year
<1982
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
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Fit
Sum Squares
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Year
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1982
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1985
1986
1987
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2000
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TABLE 3
1988 VERSION

3-PARAMETER FITS 4/19/88
----- Logistic-~----- --------Quad-Exp---~-----
216,915 162,178
3 3

Cases Cum. Cases Cum.
352 352 352 352
1,446 1,798 1,294 1,646
3,038 4,836 3,006 4,652
6,072 10,909 6,164 10,816
11,123 22,032 11,157 21,973
17,919 39,952 17,829 39,803
24,879 64,830 25,151 64,954
30,273 95,103 31,321 96,275
33,611 128,714 34,434 130,709
35,393 164,108 33,419 164,128
36,269 200,377 28,633 192,761
36,682 237,059 21,657 214,417
36,872 273,931 14,460 228,878
36,959 310,891 8,524 237,401
36,999 347,890 4,435 241,837
37,017 384,907 2,037 243,874
37,025 421,932 826 244,700
37,029 458,961 296 244,996
37,031 495,992 93 245,089
37,032 533,024 26 245,115
------ CB-Lin-------- -------Quadratic--~----~
133,995 129,941
3 3

Cases Cum. Cases Cum.
352 352 352 352
1,038 1,390 1,088 1,440
3,029 4,419 2,933 4,373
6,349 10,768 6,315 10,688
11,169 21,937 11,232 21,920
17,632 39,569 17,685 39,606
25,865 65,433 25,674 65,280
35,978 101,412 35,199 100,479
48,076 149,488 46,260 146,739
62,252 211,741 58,857 205,596
78,595 290,335 72,989 278,585
97,185 387,520 88,658 367,243
118,102 505,622 105,862 473,106
141,418 647,041 124,603 597,709
167,205 814,245 144,879 742,588
195,528 1,009,774 166,691 909,279
226,453 1,236,227 190,039 1,099,318
260,041 1,496,267 214,923 1,314,241
296,351 1,792,618 241,343 1,555,584
335,441 2,128,059 269,299 1,824,883
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TABLE 4
1989 VERSION

4-PARAMETER FITS 3/14/89

Fie:  eeeeas Cubic---------  cocaaaa- CB-Quad---=-~=---
Sum of Squares 756,866 409,289

Year Cases Cum. Cases Cum.
<1982 381 381 381 381
1982 1,276 1,657 1,147 1,528
1983 2,750 4,407 3,068 4,596
1984 6,923 11,330 6,862 11,458
1985 13,317 24,647 13,087 24,546
1986 21,454 46,101 21,589 46,134
1987 30,856 76,956 31,122 77,256
1988 41,044 118,000 39,490 116,746
1989 51,540 169,540 44,307 161,053
1990 61,867 231,408 44,050 205,103
1991 71,546 302,953 38,801 243,904
1992 80,098 383,052 30,211 274,115
1993 87,047 470,099 20,693 294,808
1994 91,912 562,011 12,376 307,184
1995 94,217 656,228 6,394 313,578
1996 93,483 749,712 2,812 316,391
1997 89,232 838,944 1,032 317,423
1998 80,986 919,930 308 317,731
1999 68,267 988,197 72 317,803
2000 50,595 1,038,792 12 317,815
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Sum Squares
# of Par.

Year
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1983
1984
1985
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1987
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1989
1990
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----Logisti

Cases
352
1,070
2,957
6,327
11,219
17,670
25,719
35,402
46,758
59,825
74,640
91,240
109,665
129,951
152,136
176,258
202,355
230,464
260,624
292,872

TABLE 4
1988 VERSION

4-PARAMETER FITS

c-2-----
158,859
4

Cum.
352
1,638
4,630
10,794
21,970
39,798
64,987
96,959
134,027
173,842
213,780
251,208
283,738
309,601
328,101
339,835
346,385
349,602
350,999
351,539

4/19/88
--------- CB-Quad--~------
130,552
Cases Cum.

352 352

1,070 1,422
2,958 4,380
6,317 10,697
11,195 21,892
17,626 39,517
25,633 65,150
35,237 100,388
46,453 146,841
59,294 206,135
73,772 279,908
89,897 369,804
107,676 477,481
127,118 604,599
148,229 752,828
171,016 923,844
195,484 1,119,328
221,636 1,340,964
249,479 1,590,443
279,016 1,869,459
------- Cubic-Exp--------
125,245

Cases Cum,

352 352

1,077 1,429
2,942 4,371
6,310 10,681
11,248 21,929
17,657 39,586
25,874 65,460
37,556 103,015
57,335 160,350
97,845 258,195
198,536 456,731
509,857 966,588
1,765,214 2,731,802
8,780,880 1.1513E+07
66,900,727 7.8413E+07
8.3215E+08 9.1057E+08
1.8005E+10 1.8916E+10
7.2147E+11 7.4038E+11
5.6948E+13 5.7688E+13
9.4095E+15 9.4672E+15
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2. Expomential: f(t,p;,p,) = e{P1ttP2)
3. Logistic: f(t,p,P3Pg) = Py/{1 + ePattPs)]
4. Quad-Exp: f(t,py,ppDs) = (Pr+tpy+t’pg)
5. CB-Lin: f(t,py,Pg.03) = [(p2+tp3)pl+l]1/"1
6. Quadratic: f(t,py,PyDs) = Py+tpy+tipy
7. Logistic-2: f(t,pPyPsP,) = Dy/[1 + e(p2+tps+t2p‘)]
8. CB-Quad: f(1,py,PgDgDy) = [(Py*tpg+t®p )+11M/P1
9. Cubic: f(t,p;,DPgP,) = Py+tpy+tipgtt®p,
10.  Cubic-Exp: f(t,py,psPg,Dy) = c(Pr+tp+t’pg+tpy)

Some Comments on the Fits

The 2-parameter curves did pot fit very well. The sum of the squares are, in both cases, very high.
All four of the 3-parameter curves fit about equally well in 1988, but the logistic and quadratic
exponential were superior in the 1989 projection. The decrease in the sum of squares in going to 4
parameters was small, and therefore the 3-parameter curves are preferred.

The CB-Lin curve is called this because it is based on a Cox-Box transformation of the variable,
fit to a linear formula. It is between the linear curve and the exponential curve in that if P,=1 it
is linear and as p; goes to 0 it approaches the exponential. The same is analogously true for the
CB-Quad and its relation to the quadratic and Quad-Exp, respectively.

The Logistic curve at first has a high slope and then levels off. This is an appropriate shape for
the incidence level of a new disease, showing a rapid increase until approaching an eventual
equilibrium.

MR. BLUHM: The next speaker is Susan Comstock, an FSA and a Fellow of the Casualty
Actuarial Society (FCAS). She is a Consulting Actuary in Milliman & Robertson’s (M&R)
Milwaukee Office. She has been with M&R 2 1/2 years and has worked for both life and health
companies, property and casualty companies, and in a couple of consulting firms. She has been
involved in working on the AIDS projects from both the casualty and the health point of view.

MS. SUSAN COMSTOCK: I want to cover the medical costs of AIDS. We have had some input on
incidence, so I thought I would just focus on the question of how much is AIDS costing per case.

I will start of f with a recap of a few recent surveys, both employer surveys and insurance
company surveys. I have a number of comments in terms of the medical cost studies that have
been done and what I refer to as the analyses of the medical cost studies that have been done,
which we could maybe call a higher level of medical cost study. I have a few tables where I have
extracted some information from Michael Zurcher’s model that is in the SOA Task Force on AIDS
report. Lastly, I have some comments on case management programs and how they can impact the
medical costs of AIDS.

The following is a list of recent surveys:

o 1987 Employer Survey by Alexander & Alexander

o January 1, 1985-June 30, 1987 Insurer Survey by North American Reassurance

